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Sheriff's Report
T h e  M o r r o w  

County Sheriff’s Office 
reports handling the fol­
lowing business:

May 9: -BPD received 
a call from a man who 
advised that for the last 
two weeks there was a dog 
behind his house that barks 
day and night and he needs 
it to stop.

-MCSO was advised 
that Oregon State Police 
arrested Gary Lynn Ball on 
a Morrow County Circuit 
Court warrant for crimi­
nally negligent homicide. 
The subject was lodged at 
Umatilla County Jail.

-MCSO arrested Mi­
chelle A Stephens, 39, on 
a Marion County Circuit 
Court warrant for contempt 
of court. Subject was also 
arrested on a Hermiston 
Municipal Court warrant 
for failure to appear on theft 
III. Subject was lodged at 
Umatilla County Jail.

-MCSO arrested Ro­
berto Navarro Medina, 46, 
for DUII bac .23. Subject 
was cited and released to 
appear.

May 10: -MCSO re­
ceived a call from a driver 
near Lexington who said 
they hit a deer and it wasn’t 
dead. MCSO responded and 
was unable to locate.

-MCSO received a call 
from a woman in Heppner 
stating they found a rab­
bit in the sewer. A friend 
was going to take it home, 
and asked MCSO to call if 
someone reported it miss­
ing.

-MCSO cited a 26-year- 
old male for failure to carry 
proof of insurance.

-MCSO was advised 
that Hermiston PD arrested 
a subject on an Irrigon Jus­
tice Court warrant for fail­
ure to appear for disorderly 
conduct II.

-BPD was informed 
of a fight inside a store in 
Boardman; subjects went 
outside and were still fight­

ing. Customer reported one 
of the males had a handgun. 
Another caller reported that 
her boyfriend was hit in the 
face by the other male. BPD 
arrested Alex Velasco, 21, 
for assault II, assault IV, and 
disorderly conduct.

May 11: -MCSO ar­
rested Jered Lee Wicklund, 
36, for harassment.

-MCSO received a call 
from an Irrigon resident 
who reported there would 
be multiple kids in the area 
shooting at cats with BB 
guns. Caller advised that 
the person who owns the 
chickens is paying the kids 
to shoot at the cats. Person 
who owns the chickens 
lives in Idaho.

-MCSO was advised 
that Stanfield PD arrested 
Robert Duane Wales, 54, on 
a Morrow County Circuit 
Court warrant for failure 
to appear on frequenting 
a place where a controlled 
substance is used. The sub­
ject was lodged at Umatilla 
County Jail.

-MCSO was advised 
that Marion County Sher­
iff’s Office arrested Doug­
las M. Saylor on an Irrigon 
Justice Court warrant for 
failure to appear on waste 
of wildlife and taking bull 
elk during closed season. 
The subject was lodged at 
Marion County Jail.

May 12: -MCSO ar­
rested Zachary Floyd Har­
ris, 23, on a Benton County 
Sheriff’s Office warrant for 
theft II.

-BPD cited a female 
subject for no ops.

-BPD received a call 
from a motel manager stat­
ing there was an altercation 
on the premises; she was 
not there when it happened 
but a female was punched in 
the face and wanted to press 
charges. BPD and MCSO 
responded; OSP was in area 
in case of need of assist. 
Two female subjects were 
issued citations.

May 13: -G illiam  
county informed MCSO 
that there were two vehicles 
going 98+ mph on 1-84

westbound. MCSO initiated 
stop and two females were 
cited. Jeannie Ellen York, 
44, was cited for violating 
the basic rule 87/65. Lind­
say Marie Behren, 28, was 
cited for violating the basic 
rule 84/65.

-MCSO arrested Ste­
ven Ray Duggen, 47, on an 
Oregon State Parole Board 
warrant for probation viola­
tion. Subject was lodged at 
Umatilla County Jail; hold 
placed for Oregon Parole 
Board. No bail.

May 14: Boardman 
Police Department, Mor­
row County SherifF s Office 
received report of a girl 
with long hair and a blue 
shirt running away from 
a residence in Boardman. 
The reporter didn’t know if 
anything was taken.

-BPD received report 
of subjects hunting seagulls 
and blackbirds behind a 
Boardman plant.

-MCSO received report 
o f the lone Ambulance 
blowing a dual. They re­
quested that if any calls 
come in for the lone Ambu­
lance MCSO needs to page 
the Heppner Ambulance.

-MCSO received report 
of someone screaming and 
yelling at a female sub­
ject and what sounds like 
punching of walls and/or 
furniture. The residents 
were reported to have had 
drug problems in the past, 
according to the reporter.

-MCSO received report 
of debris in the road from 
a rollover on Sandhollow, 
near Heppner. John Calla­
han Doherty, 33, was cited 
for Driving While Suspend­
ed-violation and Failure to 
Drive within Lane.

-MCSO cited Eric Paul 
Chase for Violation of the 
Basic Rule, 75 mph in a 54 
mph zone.

-MCSO received report 
from an Irrigon resident 
that he had noticed sev­
eral things missing when 
he came home, including 
jewelry, cash, fishing poles 
and a half a beef, among 
other items. He was advised
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not to disturb anything.
-MCSO received re­

port that Vernon Lee Piel, 
Jr., 50, was arrested by the 
Umatilla Police Depart­
ment on an Irrigon Justice 
Court warrant for Failure 
to Pay Fine/Driving While 
Suspended. He was lodged 
at Umatilla County Jail with 
$507 fine in full.

-MCSO received report 
of an assault in progress 
in Irrigon with a brother 
and sister fighting and the 
female sustaining a bloody 
nose.

-MCSO received report 
from a subject in Irrigon 
that since he had started 
working on his property, 
things had come up miss­
ing.

-MCSO received report 
from a Heppner subject that 
his ex had called her local 
sheriff's office in Idaho and 
had his son entered as a run­
away. The subject wanted to 
know his options.

-MCSO received re­
port of kids not buckled up 
and bouncing around in a 
Chrysler 300 in Boardman. 
The deputy reported he was 
out of position.

-MCSO received report 
from an Irrigon subject that 
her neighbor ran across her 
horse pasture and pointed 
a handgun at her and her 
daughter. A deputy arrived 
on the scene.

-MCSO received re­
port o f a dead cow in a 
black bag off the road on 
Columbia Lane in Irrigon. 
The reporter said she had 
reported it a couple weeks 
ago and said it was really 
starting to stink.

-MCSO received report 
from an Irrigon man that a 
male subject was harassing 
him over the phone.

-MCSO received re­
quest from an Irrigon sub­
ject to have someone tres­
passed from her property.

-MCSO received re­
quest from a Boardman 
subject to have an on-call 
crisis worker call her.

-MCSO received report 
from Gilliam County of a 
wrong-way driver on 1-84. 
The older female driver was 
then reported to be going in 
the right direction.

-MCSO received report 
from an Irrigon subject that 
the neighbor was blasting 
music from her car in the 
cul de sac, however the 
neighbor was not even in 
her car.

-MCSO cited Samuel 
Steven Smith, 24, for Fail­
ure to Drive in the Lane 
and Kyle Lee Phillips, 26, 
for Unlawful Possession of 
Marijuana.

May 15: M orrow  
County Sheriff's Office re­
ceived report from a Hepp­
ner woman that she heard a 
gun shot and then whisper­
ing, but she could not make 
out what the subjects were 
saying. The call was deter­
mined to be unfounded.

-MCSO received report

of a rifle shot in lone that 
hit the side of the caller’s 
house.

-M CSO, Boardm an 
Fire Department, Board- 
man Ambulance, Irrigon 
Fire Department, Irrigon 
A m bulance, Hermiston 
Ambulance, Hazmat, Hep­
pner Ambulance, Board- 
man Police Department 
responded to Lamb Weston 
for a report of an ammonia 
leak. Multiple patients were 
transported to Good Shep­
herd Hospital in Hermis­
ton.

-MCSO received report 
from a subject with PETA 
in Boardman that a mother 
raccoon has been in a trap 
for several days with no 
food and water and the 
babies are not able to get to 
the mother to be fed. The 
reporter wanted a call back 
concerning findings.

-Boardman Police De­
partment received report 
of a “mental subject” in a 
flannel sweatshirt and jeans 
acting crazy and trying to 
flag people down on the 
1-84 on ramp.

-BPD arrested Ton- 
ieshia Rich, 21, on a war­
rant for Failure to Appear/ 
Driving While Suspended 
and Failure to Appear. The 
subject was cited and re­
leased.

-MCSO received report 
of a credit card found on 
the ground outside Heppner 
Family Foods.

-MCSO arrested Don­
ald Wayne Jones, 56, on a 
Hermiston Municipal Court 
warrant for Contempt of 
Court/No Driver’s License, 
D riving Uninsured and 
Failure to Renew Regis­
tration. He was lodged at 
Umatilla County Jail with 
10 percent of $ 10,000 bail.

-MCSO received report 
from a Heppner citizen that 
a female was out doing yard 
work wearing inappropriate 
attire.

-MCSO cited Patricia 
Will, 70, for Violation of 
the Basic Rule, 74 mph in 
a 55 mph zone.

-MCSO received report 
of an elderly female with 
difficulty breathing and 
asthma in Heppner.

-MCSO received re­
quest for a deputy to help 
investigate a drug problem 
in Irrigon.

-MCSO cited Brayan 
Ceja Hernandez, 21, for 
Violation of the Basic Rule, 
92 mph in a 65 mph zone.

-MCSO cited Lyle Ross 
Aylett, 52, for Failure to 
Register Vehicle.

May 16: Boardman 
Police Department officer 
was flagged down and told 
there was a woman in a field 
dancing and acting suspi­
cious. An office responded 
and was unable to locate 
anyone.

-BPD received request 
from a male subject who 
said he was having issues 
with his com puter and 
would like to speak to an

Chamber lunch 
meeting
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merce will be an all entities report on Thursday, Aug. 2, 
at noon in the St. Patrick’s Senior Center dining room. 
Lunch expense is $9; Howe’s About Pizza will cater.

Attendees are asked to RSVP no later than the 
Wednesday before.
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officer. The officer gave 
him a quick lesson on com­
puters.

-BPD received report 
that a tractor hit his vehicle 
on Kunze Lane.

-BPD arrested Carlos 
Antonio Ramirez, 21, on 
an Irrigon Justice Court 
warrant for Failure to Ap- 
pear/Criminal Trespass II. 
He was lodged at Umatilla 
County Jail.

-BPD received report 
of something propped up 
against a window of a resi­
dence and it appeared that 
someone may have tried to 
enter the house.

-Morrow County Sher­
iff’s Office received report 
from a Boardman subject, 
who rides a motorcycle, 
that dogs attempt to attack 
him every morning as he is 
pulling up to a stop sign.

-MCSO cited Kimberly 
Seewald, 46, for Violation 
of the Basic Rule, 75 mph 
in a 55 mph zone.

-MCSO received report 
of a female in Irrigon who 
had overdosed on meds and 
was unresponsive.

-MCSO received report 
that while she and a friend 
were out walking in Irri­
gon, a suspicious male was 
following them and would 
hide behind the bushes 
when they turned around to 
look at him.

May 17: -BPD issued a 
criminal citation to Mayling 
Lozano Rodriguez, 18, and 
released her to appear on 
an Irrigon Justice Court 
warrant for failure to ap­
pear on possession of less 
than one ounce (controlled 
substance).

-A woman in Irrigon 
called MCSO and stated she 
heard through the grapevine 
that another resident would 
be going to jail in the morn­
ing for 30 days and that he 
was going to move people 
into the trailer he was living 
in to watch his dogs. She 
advised police that she was 
in the process of evicting 
him and no one should be 
living there.

-MCSO arrested Juan 
Rodriguez Pacheco, 41, 
for violation of restraining 
order. Subject was lodged at 
Umatilla County Jail.

-MCSO cited Devin 
Alan Shaw, 21, for no ops.

-MCSO received a call 
from a woman in Irrigon 
advising that a male subject 
was there threatening her 
and her ripped the phone 
out of the wall and tore 
the bedroom apart. Law 
enforcement responded. 
MCSO arrested a 55-year- 
old male subject for menac­
ing-domestic violence; sub­
ject was lodged at Umatilla 
County Jail.

May 20: -A man in 
Boardman called and said 
someone had broken into 
his residence and was still 
in there. Just one female; 
she was high on something 
and trying to attack him. 
BPD and MCSO responded 
and female was removed 
from the property. Home 
owner did not want to press 
charges, just wanted her 
gone. The subject's father 
came and picked her up. 
The female will be meeting 
with Behavioral Health.

-MCSO was advised 
that Leah Ann Gedlick, 28, 
was picked up by St. Hel­
ens PD and lodged at their 
facility on an Irrigon Justice 
Court warrant for failure to 
appear on a failure to ap­
pear. Possible local charges 
were pending.

-MCSO received a call 
from a woman in Irrigon 
stating some people went 
into the house and woke her 
granddaughter and started 
beating her; another person 
stopped them. While speak­
ing on the phone with her 
grandmother, the phone 
was knocked out o f her 
hand and the grandmother 
could hear something about 
a full tank of gas and driv­
ing somewhere they could 
dump her off. Grandmother 
would like a welfare check. 
All was well.
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